

No. 24-2603

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

BENANCIO GARCIA III,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

STEVEN HOBBS, in his official capacity as Secretary of State of
Washington, and the **STATE OF WASHINGTON**,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Washington
Case No. 3:22-cv-5152

Hon. Robert S. Lasnik, Hon. David G. Estudillo, Hon. Lawrence J.C.
VanDyke

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

Jason B. Torchinsky*
**Counsel of Record*
HOLTZMAN VOGEL BARAN
TORCHINSKY & JOSEFIAK, PLLC
2300 N Street, NW, Ste 643
Washington, DC 20037
Phone: (202) 737-8808

Drew C. Ensign
Dallin B. Holt
HOLTZMAN VOGEL BARAN
TORCHINSKY & JOSEFIAK, PLLC
2555 E Camelback Road, Ste 700
Phoenix, AZ 85381
Phone: (602) 388-1262

Phillip M. Gordon
Caleb Acker
HOLTZMAN VOGEL BARAN
TORCHINSKY & JOSEFIAK, PLLC
15405 John Marshall Highway
Haymarket, VA 20169
Phone: (540) 341-8808

Andrew R. Stokesbary
CHALMERS, ADAMS, BACKER
& KAUFMAN, LLC
701 Fifth Avenue, Suite 4200
Seattle, WA 98104
Phone: (206) 813-9322

Counsel for Appellant Benancio Garcia III

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	Error! Bookmark not defined.
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	7
I. THIS CASE IS NOT MOOT	7
A. The State’s and Amici’s “Unmootness” Doctrine Does Not Exist.....	9
B. <i>Moore v. Harper</i> Directly Applies	11
C. The Original Racial Gerrymander “Operates as a Base” for the Remedial Map’s Racial Gerrymander	13
II. THIS COURT SHOULD FORGO A FUTILE REMAND	22
III. ABEYANCE WOULD BE AN UNNECESSARY DELAY TO MR. GARCIA’S RELIEF	27
IV. THE SECRETARY’S TIMING CONCERNS DO NOT AFFECT MR. GARCIA’S ARGUMENTS	29
CONCLUSION	31
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	33
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Alexander v. S.C. State Conf. of the NAACP</i> , 602 U.S. 1 (2024)	18, 25-26
<i>Arizona v. Yellen</i> , 34 F.4th 841 (9th Cir. 2022)	21
<i>Atay v. Cnty. of Maui</i> , 842 F.3d 688 (9th Cir. 2016)	8, 10
<i>Bethune-Hill v. Va. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 580 U.S. 178 (2017)	7, 26
<i>Cuviello v. City of Vallejo</i> , 944 F.3d 816 (9th Cir. 2019)	5, 15, 17
<i>E. Bay Sanctuary Covenant v. Biden</i> , 993 F.3d 640 (9th Cir. 2021)	21
<i>Edmonds v. Compagnie Generale Transatlantique</i> , 443 U.S. 256 (1979)	6
<i>Estate of Boyland v. USDA</i> , 913 F.3d 117 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	21
<i>FEC v. Ted Cruz for Senate</i> , 596 U.S. 289 (2022)	21-22
<i>Goodson v. Rowland</i> , 133 F.3d 1141 (9th Cir. 1997)	23
<i>Hagans v. Lavine</i> , 415 U.S. 528 (1974)	28
<i>Knox v. SEIU, Local 1000</i> , 567 U.S. 298 (2012)	1, 10, 11, 18, 20
<i>Moore v. Harper</i> , 600 U.S. 1 (2023)	2, 11, 12, 13

<i>N.Y. State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n v. City of N.Y.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1525 (2020)	19
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Wheat Growers v. Bonta</i> , 85 F.4th 1263 (9th Cir. 2023)	23
<i>Ne. Fla. Chapter of Associated Gen. Contractors of Am. v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 508 U.S. 656 (1993)	4, 5, 14, 15, 16
<i>New Orleans Pub. Serv., Inc. v. Council of New Orleans</i> , 491 U.S. 350 (1989)	28
<i>North Carolina v. Covington</i> , 585 U.S. 969 (2018)	18
<i>Palmer v. Hobbs</i> , No. 3:22-cv-05035-RSL, 2024 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 50419 (W.D. Wash. Mar. 15, 2024)	4, 14, 17, 18-19
<i>Parker v. District of Columbia</i> , 478 F.3d 370 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	22
<i>Shaw v. Hunt</i> , 517 U.S. 899 (1996)	7, 20, 26
<i>Thomas v. Reeves</i> , 961 F.3d 800 (5th Cir. 2020)	7, 14
Statute	
28 U.S.C. § 2284	24, 25
